

No. 20-601

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL CAMERON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF KENTUCKY,
Petitioner,

v.

EMW WOMEN'S SURGICAL CENTER, P.S.C., *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. Attorney General Cameron has the Authority to intervene to represent Kentucky.	4
A. The federal Constitution does not impose a unitary executive on the states.....	4
B. EMW suffers no prejudice from the Attorney General’s defending HB 454 as a nominal party on Kentucky’s behalf.	5
II. Federal Rule 21—rather than, or in addition to, Rule 24—should guide this Court.....	7
A. <i>Mullaney</i> represents a commonsense approach to appellate intervention to allow suits to proceed.	8
B. The Attorney General’s intervention meets the <i>Mullaney</i> factors.	9
III. This suit’s lying under the <i>Young</i> pleading fiction—and not under § 1983— emphasizes the nominal nature of the Attorney General’s intervention.....	10
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	5
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 337 (1997)	11
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	11
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Conway v. Thompson</i> , 300 S.W.3d 152 (Ky. 2009)	4-5
<i>Dreyer v. People of State of Illinois</i> , 187 U.S. 71 (1902)	5
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	7, 9-12
<i>Graddick v. Newman</i> , 453 U.S. 928 (1981)	4
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	5
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009)	4
<i>Kentucky v. Dennison</i> , 65 U.S. (24 How.) 66 (1860)	6
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	11
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	5
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952)	3, 8-9

<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v.</i> <i>Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	2
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1974)	2
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of</i> <i>Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	11
<i>Whalen v. U.S.</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	5
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3	4
U.S. Const. art. III.....	11
U.S. CONST. amend. XI.....	3, 5, 7, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1343	3
28 U.S.C. § 1343(3).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2-3, 10-11
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b).....	11
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 17 Stat. 13.....	10
Judiciary Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 470.....	11
KY. REV. STAT. § 311.787.....	2, 5, 7, 9
KY. REV. STAT. § 311.787(2)(b)	2
Rules, Regulations and Order	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
FED. R. APP. P. 35(c)	9
FED. R. CIV. P. 21	3, 7-8
FED. R. CIV. P. 24.....	3, 7

Other Authorities

- A.B.A. Section of Admin. Law & Regulatory
Practice, *A Blackletter Statement of Federal
Administrative Law*, 54 ADMIN. L. REV. 1
(2002)..... 6
- Kenneth Culp Davis, *Suing the Government by
Falsely Pretending to Sue an Officer*, 29 CHI. L.
REV. 435 (1962) 6
- Louis L. Jaffe, *The Right to Judicial Review I*, 71
HARV. L. REV. 401 (1958) 5
- Peter M. Shane, *The Originalist Myth of the
Unitary Executive*, 19 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 323
(2016)..... 4

No. 20-601
